

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SIX

BETTY LONG, et al.,

*Plaintiffs and
Respondents,*

v.

CITY OF EXETER, et al.,

*Defendants and
Appellants.*

Case No.: B316324

San Luis Obispo County
Superior Court Case No.
17CV-0529

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN LUIS
OBISPO

Hon. Barry T. LaBarbera, Judge

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICI
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Lee H. Roistacher, Esq. (SBN 179619)

Dean Gazzo Roistacher LLP

440 Stevens Avenue, Suite 100

Solana Beach, CA 92075

Tel.: (858) 380-4683

Fax: (858) 492-0486

E-mail: lroistacher@deangazzo.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae The League of California Cities and
the California State Association of Counties

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 8.200(c), the League of California Cities (Cal Cities) and the California State Association of Counties (CSAC) (collectively “Amici”) apply for permission to file the attached brief in support of appellants.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....8

DISCUSSION.....11

 A. History of Canines In Policing And The Important Role They Play In Law Enforcement.....11

 B. Likely Impacts of Extending Liability For Injuries Caused By Police Dogs To Public Entities Even After The Entity Divests Ownership Of The Dog.....13

 C. The Liability Theory Here Can Apply To Any Property A Public Entity Sells Or Gives Away.....16

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....19

DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132.....	10
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 993.....	10
<i>Plotnik v. Meihaus</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1590.....	16
<i>Rios v. City of Fresno</i> No. CV-F-05-644 OWW/SMS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85642, (E.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2006).....	13
<i>Scharer v. San Luis Rey Equine Hosp.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 421.....	16
<i>Wylie v. Gresch</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 412.....	18

Statutes

Civil Code § 1714.....	10
------------------------	----

Other

Ann L. Schiavone, ARTICLE: K-9 CATCH-22: THE IMPOSSIBLE DILEMMA OF USING POLICE DOGS ON APPREHENSION OF SUSPECTS, 80 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 613, 620 (Spring 2019), footnotes omitted.).....	11, 12
